
 

 

 

 

Meeting Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
 
Date/Time Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 4.00 pm 

 
Location Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire 
 
Officer to contact Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) (Tel. 0116 305 6226) 
 
E-Mail sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Joe Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 Cllr. R. B. Begy Cllr. David Bill MBE
 Cllr John Boyce Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE
 Cllr. P. King Miss. H. Kynaston
 Col. R. Martin OBE, DL Cllr. Trevor Pendleton
 Cllr. Byron Rhodes Cllr. Sarah Russell
 Cllr. Lynn Senior Cllr David Slater
 Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE Cllr. Paul Westley 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
Item   Report by  Marked 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 August 2013.  (Pages 3 - 10) 

2. To advise of any items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

  

3. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda. 

  

4. Confirmation Hearing for the Post of Chief Finance 
Officer. 

Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

The Police and Crime Commissioner and the Candidate for the 

post of Chief Finance Officer have been invited to attend this 

session. 

 

A copy of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 

report is attached. 

 

A document explaining the process to be followed at today’s 

Confirmation Hearing has also been attached for information 

(pages 27 – 29). 

 

 
 



 

 

5. Date of next meeting.   

The next meeting of the PCP is scheduled to take place on 2 

October 2013 at 9.30am at County Hall. 

 
6. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to 

take as urgent. 

  

 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 28 August 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. R. B. Begy 
Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Byron Rhodes 
 

Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 

Apologies 
 
Cllr. J. Boyce, Cllr. P. King, Miss. H. Kynaston and Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland 
 

17. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 26 June were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members of Community Safety Partnerships declared personal interests in all matters 
relating to those partnerships. 
 
Mr. Orson and Cllr. Russell all declared personal interests as members of the Strategic 
Partnership Board. 
 
Col. R. Martin declared a personal interest as a member of a charity which was in receipt 
of funding from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Cllr. Sood declared personal interests as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of Faiths, 
the Regional Ambassador of Sport England and as a patron of CLASP – The Carers’ 
Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

2

20. The Future Management Arrangements for Leicestershire Police.  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Sir Clive Loader, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (the PCC) to discuss his plans 
for the future management arrangements for Leicestershire Police. 
 
In introducing the item, the PCC read out a statement in regard to the absence of the 
Chief Constable, Simon Cole and the arrangements that had been put in place to ensure 
the effective management of Leicestershire Police in his absence. The statement read as 
follows: 
 
“Chairman Orson, members of the panel – you have requested that I come today to 
outline the Future Management Arrangements for Leicestershire Police.  This I will do by 
means of a statement as follows: 
 
Firstly, for those of you who are not ex-members of the Police Authority and perhaps 
even for those who are, it would be helpful to outline for you the Command and Control 
structure of the Leicestershire Police Force, so that you can understand what is in place, 
why it is there, and thereby place my decisions into their proper context. 
 
All Chief Constables have a formal, single Deputy Chief who is legally empowered to take 
on the role, duties and responsibilities of the Chief when the latter is away for whatever 
reason – leave, courses, or indeed sickness.  Many duties of the Chief Constable are 
singularly theirs – by which I mean that only the individual who is holding the legal 
responsibility at the time can discharge them.  Good examples would be the authority to 
intercept communications, or to instigate surveillance operations, in certain instances and 
at certain scales.  Of course, the Chief’s duties are much broader than that: setting the 
strategic direction for the Force; instilling (and insisting upon) professional standards; 
indeed, acting as the visible and professional leader of the Force and, in so doing, 
inspiring and creating confidence (both within the Force and with the public at large); and 
of course representing the Force at many public engagements. 
 
The Deputy Chief, in addition to taking on the roles of the Chief in the latter’s absence, 
acts somewhat as a Chief Operating Officer – for example, by monitoring the Force’s 
performance on a very regular basis (DCC Edens chairs the Performance Delivery 
Group, which tracks the Force’s achievements against the Police and Crime Plan), 
leading on risk and audit, and on professional standards, as well as taking on those 
duties and decisions that aren’t the sole bailiwick of the Chief.  Of course the Deputy 
Chief also acts as a support, advisor and confidant of the Chief.  As I know from my own 
past, the symbiotic, mutually supportive and honest relationsh
[...]
dy held on several previous occasions, albeit briefly.  Notably, Simon 
Edens is an officer of some 34 years’ experience with a vast knowledge of policing.  I 
knew that he would provide a balanced and highly intelligent hand at the tiller for as long 
as we might need it.  They have both already done all that I could have expected – and 
more. 
 
And that, perhaps in lengthier form than you might have wished, is all that I can – or 
indeed will – say on this matter.  I am unable to tell you precisely when Simon Cole will 
return – I still expect that it will be a few weeks, but I cannot be more precise at this time.  
What I can be precise about is my utmost confidence in the team that we have in place in 
the interim.  Were it not so, I would have instigated other processes, about which I would 
have told you as and when I felt that appropriate. 
 
I hope that this statement assuages any legitimate concerns or interests that this Panel 
might have.” 

5



 
 

 

4

Following the statement, the PCC stated that, given the sensitivity of the situation, he was 
unable to answer any personal questions in relation to the nature of Simon Cole’s illness. 
In response, the Chairman indicated that it was the job of the Police and Crime Panel to 
both support and scrutinise the PCC and that any questions to be put to him would not be 
of a personal nature. 
 
Arising from these questions, the following points were noted: 
 

• Simon Cole was off work due to ill-health and the PCC was looking forward to his 
return to work. In, what he expected to be, a few weeks’ time. For this reason, he was 
uncertain how long the present arrangements would be required for; 
 

• The PCC had absolute confidence in the abilities of Simon Edens and had no 
hesitation in having him fill the role of Acting Chief Constable, given his 34 years of 
experience; 
 

• Assistant Chief Constable, Steph Morgan, had delayed her retirement in order to take 
up the post of Acting Deputy Chief Constable, for which the PCC was extremely 
grateful. Her availability was open-ended, though he recognised that it would be unfair 
to expect her to extend this arrangement beyond a few months; 
 

• The key performance indicator for any Chief Constable was to deliver safe, efficient 
and effective policing. The PCC had no concerns that this continued to be the case 
with the present arrangements and that, had the new arrangements not been effective, 
he would have informed the Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel. He felt that the 
present arrangements were robust enough to continue for a reasonable amount of 
time, but that they would hopefully not be required to do so; 
 

• There were no formalised arrangements for reviewing the new arrangements. This 
was carried out via daily contact between the PCC and the Chief Officer team; 
 

• Staff at the Force had been kept informed as to the management arrangements and 
they would be kept regularly up to date in this regard; 
 

• The decision to implement the new arrangements was the decision of the PCC, as was 
his role to do so. However, this had not been done without seeking advice from the 
Home Office and HMIC. He had no reservations about the way in which the new team 
had been assembled and he recognised that any change in Chief Constable would 
trigger a formal process which would involve the Police and Crime Panel; 
 

• Should the Chief Constable return to work, he would be briefed on what had taken 
place during his absence. The PCC pointed out that he had been in regular contact 
with the Chief Constable over the phone during his absence; 
 

• The PCC reported that, in the Chief Constable’s absence, some of the ancillary roles 
he had, such as leading nationally on mental health and community cohesion had had 
to be deprioritised; 
 

• The new legislation for PCCs had not impacted on the ability to formally delegate the 
powers of the Chief Constable to the Deputy Chief Constable; 
 
 

6



 
 

 

5

• The PCC was aware that the statement he issued to the media on the ongoing 
absence of Simon Cole could have been misinterpreted as a “vote of confidence”. He 
would, shortly, be issuing a new release to clarify the situation; 
 

• The PCC remained hopeful that Simon Cole would return to work within a few weeks’ 
time, however if this was not to be the case, consideration had been given to further 
forward planning of the situation; 
 

• The PCP had a role to support the PCC during this difficult time, but it also would be 
required to continue to act as a “critical friend”, adding value to the PCC’s decision-
making where it was appropriate to do so. Though the PCP and the PCC would need 
to develop a close relationship, it was important that Panel challenged his decisions 
rather than helping him to take them; 
 

• The Chief Constable had now been absent for 11 weeks. It was noted that, if an illness 
went beyond 12 weeks, it was regarded in the health sector to be a “chronic” condition. 
For this reason, it was expected that, should Simon Cole return to work as was 
expected, he would begin a phased return, taking on duties gradually; 
 

• The PCP indicated that, whilst he hoped that the issue of Simon Cole’s absence and 
the management arrangements could now be regarded as dealt with, he was happy to 
bring updates on the situation to the Panel, as and when there was something 
significant to report. 

 
In closing the item, the Chairman wished to convey the Panel’s best wishes to Simon 
Cole for speedy recovery and return to work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for his attendance. 
 

21. Stage 2 Transfers - Update  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a presentation of the OPCC regarding Stage 2 
Transfers. A copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these notes. 
 
Arising from the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

• Regular meetings took place between the five regional PCCs and CEOs in order to 
establish a pragmatic way forward. Issues such as collaborative arrangements had 
been considered. Fortunately, all forces in the region had opted for the “max transfer” 
option in order to ensure that the Chief Constables had as much control over 
operational matters as was possible. The PCC wanted to have ownership of as little as 
was required through the legislation. The “max transfer” option would ensure that the 
arrangements were as simple, efficient and effective as possible and would avoid 
unnecessary duplication; 
 

• The lack of a standardised approach to policing meant that those in employment would 
require clear guidance on their role and what was expected of them; 
 

• It was stressed that the transfer would not have an effect on staff numbers, only who 
employed the staff. Meetings would be taking place with UNISON and the GMB and 

7



 
 

 

6

there would be some wider consultation with staff over the transfer; 
 

• It was expected that the issue of best practice would be looked at one year into the 
new arrangements; 
 

• Service Level Agreements (SLA) were expected to be in place from 1 April 2014 and 
would be reviewed on a six monthly basis. SLAs were being worked up between the 
CEO and heads of service within the Force; 
 

• The Police’s HR function sat within the Chief Constable’s control and the majority of 
this function was utilised by his staff. The OPCC required only a limited amount of HR 
advice and it was noted that the cost of providing this service would be met from within 
the Chief Constable’s budget. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

22. Adjournment  
 
With the Chairman’s consent, it was agreed to take a fifteen minute adjournment at 
11.30am.  
 
The meeting re-started at 11.45am. 
 

23. Police and Crime Plan and Developing Change Options - Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a presentation of the OPCC regarding the 
refresh of the Police and Crime Plan and the Development of Change Options. A copy of 
the slides forming the presentation is filed with these notes. 
 
Arising from the presentation, the Chairman reported a frustration on behalf of partners 
that the consultation period on the draft Police and Crime Plan had been very short – 14 
days during a summer month when many were on holiday and which included a bank 
holiday. The need to consult the Panel for “a reasonable amount of time”, as set out in 
the Act was stressed.  
 
In response, the PCC suggested that the Plan had effectively been consulted on since 
the refresh process began on 24 April. A broad engagement process had commenced at 
this time and the comments received had been reflected in the draft Plan which had been 
circulated to the Panel and other partners on 16 August. The PCC felt that the extensive 
engagement process with partners had been instigated as a result of what he saw as a 
justified criticism of a lack of partnership engagement when the previous version of the 
Plan was drafted. 
 
The Panel however felt that this approach had led to an over-emphasis on a few 
individuals at each authority to respond and too little member engagement. A greater 
period of consultation would have helped ensure that partners had the opportunity to fully 
digest the information. There was a further concern that the Plan had too little in the way 
of specific actions and where changes in services were being proposed it would be 
necessary for the Panel to have sight of these and consider making comments. 
 
The following further points were noted: 

8



 
 

 

7

 

• It would important to include the context of the PCC’s budget for next year in the Plan. 
It was also felt that it would be helpful to include with the Plan a picture of how the 
Police’s £20 million budget shortfall was to be addressed; 
 

• It was suggested that the combining of the Police and Crime Plan and the Change 
Programme may cause confusion. This was questioned given the “operational” nature 
[...]
the response of the OPCC thereto; 
 

(ii) An analysis of the impact that changes had had; and 
 

(iii) Comparative data between Leicestershire and neighbouring forces 
 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 

9



 
 

 

8

It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel would be a 
Confirmation Hearing for the post of Chief Finance Officer. The meeting was scheduled 
to be held on Thursday 12 September at 4.00pm at County Hall. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 August 2013 

 

10



POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE
POLICE & CRIME PANEL 

Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Date THURSDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 – 4.00 P.M.  

Subject APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER FOR THE OFFICE OF 
THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Author : CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide background information to the Police and Crime Panel on the appointment 
process leading to the selection of Helen King as the preferred candidate for the role of 
Chief Finance Officer (CFO) for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC). 

Recommendation

2. That the Panel endorses the appointment of Mrs Helen King as the CFO for the OPCC. 

Background 

3. The Leicestershire Police Authority combined the posts of Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer in late 2010.  This reflected both the desire for efficiency and the 
workloads placed upon the office supporting the Authority at that time. The current 
OPCC Chief Executive fulfilled that joint role until August 2012. 

4. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 made it clear that these two 
posts should be held by different people.  This, combined with the workload required to 
develop arrangements for the OPCC, prompted the Police Authority to appoint an 
interim Chief Finance Officer, Peter Lewis, in September 2012 with the existing post 
holder remaining only in the Chief Executive role.  This interim arrangement would 
allow the incoming Police and Crime Commissio
[...]
ed that Helen best satisfied the criteria for the role through the 
evidence gained in the written, oral and psychometric test aspects of the process.  Key 
elements of this assessment were that Helen: 

 Is a qualified and experienced accountant; 

 Has proven experience in the public sector at assistant director level and above; 

 Has created and driven strategic plans; 

 Has managed performance frameworks; 

 Presented herself competently in writing, through the application, and orally 

throughout the process; 

 Gave evidence of strong partnership working; 

 Managed multidisciplinary teams, showing  good organisational skills; 

 Showed analytical and problem solving skills through the presentation task and 

interview questions.  

13



Terms and Conditions of Appointment 

20. The OPCC continues to use the services and processes of the OCC Human 
Resources team.  Hence a standard job description format was used and the job 
evaluation system was applied to arrive at the salary level.  

21. The CFO post is on a “chief officer” grade at a spot salary of £80,000 per annum.  The 
post is full time, denoted as “permanent” as opposed to fixed term or interim and will 
attract other emoluments such as pension contributions and annual leave based on 
standard terms in line with any entitlements built up by Helen in previous roles.  Any 
business travel costs by personal car will be reimbursed at the prevailing casual user 
rate; this post does not benefit from a provided car.  The full terms and conditions are 
attached at Appendix C. 

Conclusion

22. The role of the CFO within the OPCC is a critical one.  This is not only in terms of 
financial acumen, but also in terms of overall strategic input, leadership of the small 
team and effective liaison with the OCC and other key partners.   

23. Through a rigorous recruitment process, Helen King has proved herself to be well 
qualified and experienced and a good fit with the OPCC team.  From a strong field of 
ap
[...]
 Responsibility Act 2011, and as prescribed by 
the Home Office Financial Management Code of Practice and other relevant 
legislative provisions and guidance. 

16



Duties Responsibilities 

Operational: 1. Be the statutory Chief Finance Officer to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the proper administration of its financial affairs (Section 
151 Local Government Act 1972, and Section 112 to 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, the Localism Act, and paragraph 6 of 
Schedule 1 to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

2. Contribute proactively to the strategic leadership of the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to enable the delivery of the objectives 
of the Office as primarily set out in the Police and Crime Plan. 

3. Ensure the provision of a sound finance function, which delivers well 
researched and evidenced advice to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, in conjunction with Chief Constable’s finance function 
when appropriate  

4. Advise the PCC and Chief Executive on the robustness of the PCC and 
Force budget and the adequacy of financial reserves as well as reporting 
when expenditure is likely to exceed resources available. 

5. Represent the Police and Crime Commissioner in dealing with the Force 
and outside agencies in respect of financial and other strategic matters. 

6. Assess the implications of future funding projections for the delivery of 
the objectives of the Police and Crime Commissioner, and put in place 
arrangements for the creation of a balanced medium term financial 
strategy

7. Proactively investigate, with the Chief Constable’s finance function where 
appropriate, opportunities to develop and deliver improved productivity 
and efficiency across the Force, and to identify new funding opportunities  
from Government and other sources.

8. Oversee the development and maintenance of the Police and Crime 
Plan, including research and engagement as appropriate 

9. Develop and deliver appropriate m
[...]
ument on Confirmation Hearings, 

questioning will concern primarily the “professional competence” of the candidate and their “personal 

independence”*. 

 

* Personal independence is defined in the LGA Guidance as a candidate’s ability to act in a manner that is 

operationally independent of the PCC. 

 

The pre-meeting will be held in private and, where possible, will be attended by the Clerk or a legal 

adviser and, if possible, a senior HR adviser from the host authority to assist the Panel in the provision of 

specialist and technical advice and the devising a list of appropriate questions, if there is any. Additional 

information relating to the candidate, not provided by the PCC but available elsewhere, this should be 

considered by the Clerk and the HR adviser to ensure that the process is fair, and that it will help the 

Panel assess professional competence and personal independence.  

 

4. The Hearing  

 

With preparation and planning at the pre-meeting, Confirmation Hearings should be short and focused. 

The Hearing will be a four stage process:  

 

 PRESENT: 

 PANEL PCC CANDIDATE 

Stage 1: Chairman outlines the 

process to be followed and the 

powers of the Panel. 
���� ���� ���� 

Stage 2: Brief introduction by the 

PCC explaining why the candidate 

meets the job description, the 

criteria he/she meets for the post 

and the terms and conditions for 

the post. 

���� ���� ���� 

Stage 3: Panel to question the 

candidate to determine if he/she 

meets the criteria set out in the 

job description and whether they 

possess the necessary 

professional competence and 

personal independence to carry 

out the role. Candidates may make 

a presentation at the start of this 

stage of the process if they wish. 

���� x ���� 

PANEL GOES INTO CLOSED SESSION 
Stage 4: Panel will make its 

decision and prepare any 

recommendations to the PCC. 
���� x x 

 

28



5. Coming to a View 

 

The Panel has three principal options, as follows: 

 

1. If the Panel is content with the proposed senior appointment, it can agree to report its 

endorsement to the PCC. 

 

2. Where a candidate meets the standards, but the Panel has concerns about their suitability, such 

concerns can form part of the Panel’s report and recommendations to the PCC.  

 

3. In the event that the Panel determines that a candidate does not meet the requirements for the 

post, the Panel may provide advice and recommendations accordingly to the PCC in its report.  

 

NB. The PCC is under no obligation to follow the Panel’s advice and the Panel’s recommendation 

not to appoint does not represent a veto in the case of Schedule 1 appointments. It is noted in 

the LGA Guidance that a recommendation to reject the proposed appointment should be used in 

only “exceptional” circumstances. 

 

The Panel has to reach a conclusion in relation to the options set out above. It may also choose to 

comment on other relevant issues. 

 

6. Reporting the Panel’s Recommendation 

 

The Chairman of the Panel will write to the PCC on the next working day, following the Confirmation 

Hearing, to outline the decision and recommendations of the Panel. The candidate will also be sent a 

copy of the letter.  

 

The Panel will wait five working days before it publishes any information about its recommendations 

unless it is agreed with the PCC that this information can be released at an earlier stage. The Panel will 

ensure that the PCC has received and acknowledged receipt of the Panel’s recommendations before 

making its recommendations public.  

 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 August 2013.
	4 Confirmation Hearing for the Post of Chief Finance Officer.
	Item 4 - Procedure to be followed at Confirmation Hearings of the Police and Crime Panel




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. J. Boyce 
Miss. H. Kynaston 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. R. B. Begy, Cllr. P. King, Cllr. Byron Rhodes, Cllr. Sarah Russell and 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 
In attendance 
 
Helen King and Sir Clive Loader 
 

25. Minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 28 August were agreed as a correct record. 
 

26. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. Sood declared personal interests as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of Faiths, 
the Regional Ambassador of Sport England and as a patron of CLASP – The Carers’ 
Centre. 
 

28. Confirmation Hearing for the Post of Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Mrs. Helen King to the 
recently vacated post of Chief Finance Officer (CFO). A copy of a report of the OPCC, 
marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the Confirmation Hearing, the Chairman outlined the 
process to be adhered to, taking those present through a process document which had 
been circulated to all members with the agenda for the meeting. A copy of this report was 
filed with the minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Mrs. Helen 
King to the meeting, both of whom were present to respond to any questions the Panel 



 
 

 

2

had about the appointment process and Mrs. King’s abilities in respect of “professional 
competence” and “personal independence”. Each member of the Panel introduced 
themselves to Mrs. King. 
 
In introducing the candidate the Panel, the PCC outlined the following points in explaining 
how the OPCC had arrived at Mrs. King as being the most suitable candidate for the role 
of CFO: 
 

• The recruitment process that had been followed had represented “best practice” in 
terms of human resources; 
 

• The PCC had recruited the candidate whom he felt would be the most able to 
challenge him. He wished not to appoint someone who would be prone to 
sycophancy, instead opting for someone who had a deep professional confidence 
who would feel able to robustly hold him to account when required to do so; 
 

• The OPCC’s office was open-plan and consisted of a very small and tight team. For 
this reason, the PCC felt that he had to appoint someone with the right chemistry, in 
order they would be able to quickly develop strong working relationships with key 
officers such as the CEO and the Chief Constable’s finance officer, Paul Dawkins; 
 

• The salary for the CFO was “spot salary” of £80,000. This meant that there was no 
progression beyond this amount, subject to the wishes of the PCC, should he feel the 
candidate was worthy of a rise in salary commensurate with their performance. The 
probation period for the post was six months. 

 
Arising from the Panel’s questioning of the PCC following his introduction, the following 
points were noted: 
 

• The PCC had appointed an officer to carry out the CFO role on a temporary basis 
following the departure of Peter Lewis in early September. This officer was a qualified 
accountant who had received the relevant security clearances and was working to 
the PCC; 
 

• The terms and conditions of Mrs. King’s current post at Northamptonshire Probation 
Service required her to serve 3 months’ notice, but it was noted that she had 
managed to negotiate with her current employer a reduced notice period which 
meant she was able to start her new job on 4 November. 

 
Following questioning, the Chairman invited the PCC to leave the room in order that the 
Panel could assess the candidate in he viewed to be a fair way, particularly in respect of 
“personal independence”. The Chairman confirmed that this request was in line with best 
practice established elsewhere at other Confirmation Hearings across the country. 
 
In agreeing to leave the room, the PCC suggested that the Panel might have been better 
able to assess the candidate’s abilities in respect of personal independence had he 
remained in the room, to ensure that she was able to robustly and confidently stand up to 
the PCC in the questioning process. 
 

(The PCC left the room at 4.20pm.) 
 
In introducing herself and the reasons why she had applied for the job, Mrs. King covered 
the following key points: 



 
 

 

3

 

• She was a qualified accountant with an MSc in Business Administration; 
 

• She had always worked in the public sector, with previous roles at the Police and the 
Probation Service. She stressed her loyalty to the organisations she had been 
previously been employed at and confirmed that she was not someone who regularly 
moved jobs. Whilst her portfolio had been dynamic, it had always had finance at its 
core. She was passionate about criminal justice and using public money effectively; 
 

• She had watched the legislative changes in respect of the Police with interest and 
recognised that the environment was had changed vastly over a relatively short 
period of time. She hoped she would be able to build on the good work carried out by 
the OPCC thus far and looked forward to working with them and partners; 
 

• She had already spent two days with staff at the OPCC in order to become 
acclimatised to the new role and be briefed on the high priority issues she would face 
on taking office. She had further time booked to spend at the OPCC prior to taking up 
the role on an official basis. 
 

Arising from Mrs. King’s introduction and the questioning of the Panel, the following 
points were noted. 
 
Professional Competence 
 

• In working as part of a team, she felt she had “made a difference” in her previous role 
at the Probation Service by making significant budgetary reductions as painlessly as 
possible, avoiding compulsory redundancies; 
 

• She was expecting to be part of a strong team at the OPCC, offering professional 
advice on Section 151 issues and the content of key strategic plans, as well as 
playing a role in respect of commissioning and performance monitoring. She 
expected these responsibilities to be carried out through close liaison with others and 
by having a strategic view of the issues at hand; 
 

• She recognised the financially challenging times within which the Police and partners 
were operating in, but felt that maintaining the confidence of the public was 
paramount. For this reason, communications with the public and the way in which 
messages were delivered would be key to ensuring their confidence in the Force 
remained; 
 

• It would be her role to ensure robust scrutiny of financial plans and highlighting to 
colleagues where there were significant risk factors. It would also be essential to 
regularly monitor the Police and Crime Plan and to keep track of what actions were 
being taken; 
 

• In her previous role she had been required to evaluate a contract to deliver services 
to young offenders. In essence, this meant looking at how the Service could get the 
best from the contract and ensure a high quality and accessible service for users; 
 

• Having worked in the Probation Service, her role had involved partnership working in 
the public and voluntary sectors. She was aware of the challenges facing partners 
and how they differed from each other in terms of size, risk factors and the pressures 



 
 

 

4

they faced. Her previous role had also involved working in the  area of 
commissioning; 

 
Personal Independence 
 

• She fully understood the separation of duties between the PCC and the Chief 
Constable. It would be important to pro-actively challenge each other when 
necessary to ensure alignment to the Police and Crime Plan; 
 

• She had been required to show personal independence in her previous role, when 
she disagreed with the approach taken on an issue by her boss. She had looked at 
the facts, sought professional advice accordingly and remained of the view that the 
actions taken by her boss were wrong. She further felt that she would have been able 
to demonstrate this ability had the PCC remained in the room while she was being 
questioned by the Panel; 
 

• As a senior leader she was fully aware of the “Nolan Principles” and how they applied 
to her previous role and the role of CFO; 
 

• She had no outside interests which would prejudice her ability to carry the role. 
 

(The PCC re-joined the room at 4.55pm.) 
 

The Chairman thanked the PCC and Mrs. King for their attendance and informed them 
that it would be necessary for the Panel to come to a view in private on whether to 
endorse or otherwise the PCC’s proposed appointment. The Chairman indicated that the 
OPCC would be notified of the Panel’s decision within 24 hours and that they would need 
to come to a view together on when it would be appropriate to publicise this decision in 
order that Mrs. King be given a cooling off period to consider her position and ask any 
further questions of the PCC prior to agreeing to take on the role. 
 
(The PCC and Mrs. King left the room and the Panel went into private session to discuss 
and make its decision.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the responses given relating to the strategic role, performance 
management and independence required of the post of CFO, the Panel has no hesitation 
in agreeing to endorse the PCC’s appointment of Mrs. Helen King to the post of CFO. 
 

29. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel was scheduled to 
take place on 2 October at 9.30am. 
 
 

4.00  - 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 September 2013 

 


